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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
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environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
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Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

4411 2ND STREET
ECORSE, MI 48229

COORDINATES

42.243490 - 42˚ 14’ 36.6’’Latitude (North): 
83.150200 - 83˚ 9’ 0.7’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
322597.0UTM X (Meters): 
4678835.5UTM Y (Meters): 
582 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

42083-B2 WYANDOTTE, MITarget Property Map:
1981Most Recent Revision:

42083-C2 DEARBORN, MINorth Map:
1983Most Recent Revision:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report
RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Transporters, Storage and Disposal
RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
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RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide

Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS Contaminated Sites
DEL SHWS Delisted List of Contaminated Sites
SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities Database
HIST LF Inactive Solid Waste Facilities
LIENS Lien List
AST Aboveground Tanks
SPILLS Pollution Emergency Alerting System
AUL Engineering and Institutional Controls
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaning Establishments
BROWNFIELDS Brownfields and USTfield Site Database
CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
NPDES List of Active NPDES Permits
AIRS Permit and Emissions Inventory Data

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
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SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/30/2008 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

3015SSW1/2 - 1  470 NORTH DRIVE     LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMP

Delisted NPL: The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the
criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL.  In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may
deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate.

     A review of the Delisted NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/30/2008 has revealed that there
     is 1 Delisted NPL site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

3015SSW1/2 - 1  470 NORTH DRIVE     LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMP

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/08/2008 has revealed that there is 1
     CERCLIS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

2610SSW1/4 - 1/2  100 MILL STREET     CROWN GROUP FIRE
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CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged
to be a potential NPL site.

     A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/03/2007 has revealed that there is
     1 CERC-NFRAP site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

2611SSE1/4 - 1/2  4690 WEST JEFFERSON STR     WEST JEFFERSON STREET ABANDONE

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/06/2008 has revealed that there
     are 5 RCRA-NonGen sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

12B4NE0 - 1/8  4375-2ND ST.     WALCON CORP.
15C5NNE0 - 1/8  4355 2ND ST     COLEMAN CHEMICAL INC
17C6NNE0 - 1/8  4355 2ND ST     SAFEWAY TRANSPORT INC
19C7NNE0 - 1/8  4355 2ND STREET     DEARBORN ENVIRONMENTAL SVCS IN

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

6A1WSW0 - 1/8  148 SOUTHFIELD     MARINA OIL CHANGE

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA’s listing of Brownfields properites addressed by Cooperative Agreement Recipients
and Brownfields properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments

     A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2008 has revealed that there
     are 2 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

9B3NNE0 - 1/8  4375 SECOND STREET     WALCON PROPERTY

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

27D12SW1/4 - 1/2  205 MILL STREET     MILL STREET PLANT PROPERTY
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ROD: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.

     A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/14/2008 has revealed that there is 1 ROD
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

3015SSW1/2 - 1  470 NORTH DRIVE     LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMP

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Database.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/09/2008 has revealed that there are 3
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

228ENE1/8 - 1/4  50 CICOTTE ST     CENTRAL INSTALLATION CO
Facility Status: Open

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

239SSE1/4 - 1/2  4574 WEBSTER     R & M TRUCKING INC
Facility Status: Closed

2914NE1/4 - 1/2  4208 W JEFFERSON AVE     ECORSE PETROLEUM INC
Facility Status: Closed

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Quality’s Michigan UST database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/10/2008 has revealed that there are 2 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

228ENE1/8 - 1/4  50 CICOTTE ST     CENTRAL INSTALLATION CO

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

7A2WSW0 - 1/8  151 SOUTHFIELD RD     MARINA MINI MART

BEA: Baseline Environmental Assessment.

     A review of the BEA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/17/2008 has revealed that there is 1 BEA
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

29D13SW1/4 - 1/2  205 MILL STREET     UNITED STEEL CORPORATION
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Database(s)Site Name ________________________

FINDS, RCRA-TSDF, RAATS,LEVY EDW C CO PLT 3
CORRACTS, RCRA-CESQG
SHWS, BROWNFIELDSWALCON CORPORATION
SHWSPRECISION PRODUCTS
SHWSBASF POINT HENNEPIN
SHWS17070/17074 FORT ST
SHWSMONGUAGON CREEK
SHWSBASF WYANDOTTE SOUTH WORKS
SHWS, DEL SHWSLOWER ECORSE CREEK
ERNSSOUTH FIELD AND 3RD STREET
ERNSWEST JEFFERSON STREET
BEASUBURBAN STREET PROPERTY
BEARAUPP’S LANDSCAPING
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

FEDERAL RECORDS

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG
    5  NR   NR    NR      0    5 0.250RCRA-NonGen
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    2  NR   NR      1      0    1 0.500US BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LF
    3  NR   NR      2      1    0 0.500LUST

TC2254562.1s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AUL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500BEA

TRIBAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC2254562.1s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    MERCURY THERMOMETERSWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    DEVICES CONTAINING ELEMENTAL MERCURYWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/23/2001Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    MARINA OIL CHANGEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 382-2511Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    ECORSE, MI 48229
                    148 SOUTHFIELDContact address:
                    ALI  SALAMEHContact:
                    MIK377885512EPA ID:
                    ECORSE, MI 48229
                    148 SOUTHFIELDFacility address:
                    MARINA OIL CHANGEFacility name:
                    08/23/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

323 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.061 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
579 ft.

< 1/8 ECORSE, MI  48229
WSW 148 SOUTHFIELD MIK377885512
A1 RCRA-NonGenMARINA OIL CHANGE 1007097624

TC2254562.1s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    PesticidesWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    MERCURY SWITCHESWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:

MARINA OIL CHANGE  (Continued) 1007097624

            Tank Tightness Testing, Inventory Control, Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            Dec 12 1993Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA OffMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            17-10-2005Date of Collection:
            (313) 386-4225Contact Phone:
            Adnan SalamehContact:
            (313) 386-4225Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            Ecorse, MI 48229-1127Owner City,St,Zip:
            151 Southfield RdOwner Address:
            Adnan SalemehOwner Name:
            -83.1512270000Longitude:
            42.2425330000Latitude:
            ACTIVEFacility Type:
            00037611Facility ID:

UST:

369 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.070 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
580 ft.

< 1/8 ECORSE, MI  48229
WSW 151 SOUTHFIELD RD    N/A
A2 USTMARINA MINI MART U003326187

TC2254562.1s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:
            Tank Tightness Testing, Inventory Control, Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            Dec 12 1993Install Date:
            3000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            5Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Composite (Steel with Fiberglass), Excavation LinerConstr Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:
            Tank Tightness Testing, Inventory Control, Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            Dec 12 1993Install Date:
            6000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            4Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Composite (Steel with Fiberglass), Excavation LinerConstr Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:
            Tank Tightness Testing, Inventory Control, Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            Dec 12 1993Install Date:
            6000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Composite (Steel with Fiberglass), Excavation LinerConstr Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:
            Tank Tightness Testing, Inventory Control, Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            Dec 12 1993Install Date:
            6000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Composite (Steel with Fiberglass), Excavation LinerConstr Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:

MARINA MINI MART  (Continued) U003326187

TC2254562.1s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            NoImpressed Device:
            Composite (Steel with Fiberglass), Excavation LinerConstr Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:

MARINA MINI MART  (Continued) U003326187

                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                    Not reportedControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    Not reportedState and tribal program ID:
                    Not reportedState and tribal program date:
                    Not reportedNFA issue date:
                    Not reportedIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    Not reportedUsage type:
                    Not reportedPhoto available:
                    Not reportedVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    Not reportedPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    Not reportedCurrent owner:
                    CommercialCurrent use:
                    Not reportedOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    3/31/2000Completed date:
                    3/31/2000Start date:
                    12413ACRES property ID:
                    North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    100000Map scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    5Region:
                    -83.149722Longitude:
                    42.244473Latitude:
                    4.3Parcel size:
                    Not reportedParcel #:
                    Walcon PropertyProperty name:
                    Wayne County, MIProject name:
                    Wayne County Brownfield Redevelopment AuthorityRecipient name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

378 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.072 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
584 ft.

< 1/8 ECORSE, MI  
NNE 4375 SECOND STREET    N/A
B3 US BROWNFIELDSWALCON PROPERTY 1006882558
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    Not reportedPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    Not reportedCurrent owner:
                    CommercialCurrent use:
                    Not reportedOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Cleanup ActivityAccomplishment type:
                    3/31/2000Completed date:
                    3/31/2000Start date:
                    12413ACRES property ID:
                    North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    100000Map scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    5Region:
                    -83.149722Longitude:
                    42.244473Latitude:
                    4.3Parcel size:
                    Not reportedParcel #:
                    Walcon PropertyProperty name:
                    Wayne County, MIProject name:
                    Wayne County Brownfield Redevelopment AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                    Not reportedSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                    Not reportedPetro products found:
                    Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                    Not reportedOther metals found:
                    Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                    Not reportedOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                    Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                    Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                    Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:

WALCON PROPERTY  (Continued) 1006882558
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    IndustrialProperty Description:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                    Not reportedSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                    Not reportedPetro products found:
                    Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                    Not reportedOther metals found:
                    Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                    Not reportedOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                    Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                    Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                    Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                    Not reportedControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    Not reportedState and tribal program ID:
                    Not reportedState and tribal program date:
                    Not reportedNFA issue date:
                    Not reportedIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    Not reportedUsage type:
                    Not reportedPhoto available:
                    Not reportedVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:

WALCON PROPERTY  (Continued) 1006882558
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    (000) 000-0000Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    ECORSE, MI 48229
                    4375 2ND STContact address:
                    NONE  NONE (ERD)Contact:
                    MID038601746EPA ID:
                    ECORSE, MI 48229
                    4375 2ND STFacility address:
                    WALCON CORPFacility name:
                    12/31/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

          ManufacturerFacility Function:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          Neutral Scheme, StateInvestigation Reason:
          Section 6 PCB State ConductedInvestigation Type:
          NoViolation occurred:
          COOPERInspector:
          Not reportedInspection Date:
          05Region:
          19880331MI013 1Inspection Number:

HIST FTTS INSP:

          ManufacturerFacility Function:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          Neutral Scheme, StateInvestigation Reason:
          Section 6 PCB State ConductedInvestigation Type:
          NoViolation occurred:
          COOPERInspector:
          Not reportedInspection Date:
          05Region:
          Not reportedInspection Number:

FTTS INSP:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

and settlements.
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

379 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.072 mi. RCRA-NonGen

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
584 ft.

< 1/8 HIST FTTSECORSE, MI  48229
NE FTTS4375-2ND ST. MID038601746
B4 FINDSWALCON CORP. 1000179731
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    WALCON CORPFacility name:
                    09/07/1983Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    PesticidesWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    MERCURY SWITCHESWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    MERCURY THERMOMETERSWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    DEVICES CONTAINING ELEMENTAL MERCURYWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Other land typeLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:

WALCON CORP.  (Continued) 1000179731
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/26/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/05/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/26/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/05/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    05/02/2001Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/11/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/26/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    05/11/1992Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/11/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/26/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    05/11/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:

WALCON CORP.  (Continued) 1000179731
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    MERCURY THERMOMETERSWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    DEVICES CONTAINING ELEMENTAL MERCURYWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Other land typeLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000) 000-0000Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    ECORSE, MI 48229
                    4355 2ND STContact address:
                    CHUCK  SALTERContact:
                    MIR000016949EPA ID:
                    ECORSE, MI 48229
                    4355 2ND STFacility address:
                    COLEMAN CHEMICAL INCFacility name:
                    12/31/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

521 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster C
0.099 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
584 ft.

< 1/8 ECORSE, MI  48229
NNE RCRA-NonGen4355 2ND ST MIR000016949
C5 FINDSCOLEMAN CHEMICAL INC 1001117662
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    11/24/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    Used Oil - DefinitionsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/07/1997Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/19/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/24/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    11/19/1997Date violation determined:
                    Used Oil - DefinitionsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    COLEMAN CHEMICAL INCFacility name:
                    08/02/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    COLEMAN CHEMICAL INCFacility name:
                    01/06/1997Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    COLEMAN CHEMICAL INCFacility name:
                    04/10/2001Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    PesticidesWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    MERCURY SWITCHESWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:

COLEMAN CHEMICAL INC  (Continued) 1001117662
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/10/1996Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

COLEMAN CHEMICAL INC  (Continued) 1001117662

                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/17/1987Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    KENNETH TARTEROwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 386-1210Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    ECORSE, MI 48229
                    4355 2ND STContact address:
                    KEN  TARTERContact:
                    LINCOLN PARK, MI 48146
                    PO BOX 1268Mailing address:
                    MIK133339788EPA ID:
                    ECORSE, MI 48229
                    4355 2ND STFacility address:
                    SAFEWAY TRANSPORT INCFacility name:
                    05/10/2005Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

522 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster C
0.099 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
584 ft.

< 1/8 ECORSE, MI  48229
NNE 4355 2ND ST MIK133339788
C6 RCRA-NonGenSAFEWAY TRANSPORT INC 1007370839
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    04/19/2005Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/03/2005    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/19/2005Date achieved compliance:
                    04/19/2005Date violation determined:
                    Used Oil - DefinitionsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    SAFEWAY TRANSPORT INCFacility name:
                    05/17/2004Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    PesticidesWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    MERCURY SWITCHESWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    MERCURY THERMOMETERSWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    DEVICES CONTAINING ELEMENTAL MERCURYWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              YesUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:

SAFEWAY TRANSPORT INC  (Continued) 1007370839
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/17/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    Transporters - GeneralArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    09/29/2004Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/19/2005Date achieved compliance:
                    Used Oil - DefinitionsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/19/2005Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/23/2005Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/19/2005Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/17/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    09/29/2004Date violation determined:
                    Transporters - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/03/2005    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/23/2005Date achieved compliance:

SAFEWAY TRANSPORT INC  (Continued) 1007370839

                    LINCOLN PARK, MI 48146
                    PO BOX 1068Mailing address:
                    MIK595422338EPA ID:
                    ECORSE, MI 48229
                    4355 2ND STREETFacility address:
                    DEARBORN ENVIRONMENTAL SVCS INCFacility name:
                    05/18/2004Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

522 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster C
0.099 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
584 ft.

< 1/8 ECORSE, MI  48229
NNE 4355 2ND STREET MIK595422338
C7 RCRA-NonGenDEARBORN ENVIRONMENTAL SVCS INC 1007370983

TC2254562.1s   Page 19



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    MERCURY THERMOMETERSWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    DEVICES CONTAINING ELEMENTAL MERCURYWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              YesUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/10/1993Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    KEN TARTEROwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/10/1993Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    JANET A. GOLEMBIEWSKIOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 386-1210Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    ECORSE, MI 48229
                    4355 2ND STREETContact address:
                    JANET  GOLEMBIEWSKIContact:

DEARBORN ENVIRONMENTAL SVCS INC  (Continued) 1007370983
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Used Oil - DefinitionsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/19/2005Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/03/2005    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/19/2005Date achieved compliance:
                    04/19/2005Date violation determined:
                    Used Oil - DefinitionsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/03/2005    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/23/2005Date achieved compliance:
                    04/19/2005Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    PesticidesWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    MERCURY SWITCHESWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:

DEARBORN ENVIRONMENTAL SVCS INC  (Continued) 1007370983
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/23/2005Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/19/2005Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/19/2005Date achieved compliance:

DEARBORN ENVIRONMENTAL SVCS INC  (Continued) 1007370983

            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01-11-2001Date of Collection:
            (313) 381-1083Contact Phone:
            WALLACE WILLIAMSContact:
            (313) 293-8520Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            Fraser, MI 48026-2540Owner City,St,Zip:
            16505 E 13 Mile RdOwner Address:
            Central Installation CoOwner Name:
            -83.1454380000Longitude:
            42.2447430000Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00034180Facility ID:

UST:

               Not reportedRelease Closed Date:
               OpenRelease Status:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               Mar  4 1991Release Date:
               C-0311-91Leak Number:

               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               01-11-2001Date of Collection:
               -83.1454380000Longitude:
               42.2447430000Latitude:
               Central City ServicesSite Name:
               SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
               (313) 293-8520Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               USACountry:
               Fraser, MI 48026-2540Owner City,St,Zip:
               16505 E 13 Mile RdOwner Address:
               Central Installation CoOwner Name:
               00034180Facility ID:

LUST:

1309 ft.
0.248 mi.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
582 ft.

1/8-1/4 ECORSE, MI  48229
ENE UST50 CICOTTE ST    N/A
8 LUSTCENTRAL INSTALLATION CO U000268584
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            NoImpressed Device:
            UnknownConstr Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            Jul 31 1991Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            4000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            UnknownConstr Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            Jul 31 1991Remove Date:
            Used OilProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            175Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            UnknownConstr Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            Jul 31 1991Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:

CENTRAL INSTALLATION CO  (Continued) U000268584

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

1437 ft.
0.272 mi. RCRA-NonGen

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
581 ft.

1/4-1/2 USTECORSE, MI  48229
SSE LUST4574 WEBSTER MID093819811
9 FINDSR & M TRUCKING INC 1000123070
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            10000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01-11-2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 729-2550Contact Phone:
            MARK STACKPOOLEContact:
            (734) 729-2550Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            Romulus, MI 48174-3520Owner City,St,Zip:
            29850 Ecorse RdOwner Address:
            R & M TruckingOwner Name:
            -83.1491720000Longitude:
            42.2392200000Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00001534Facility ID:

UST:

               Aug  1 1995Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               DieselSubstance Released:
               Jun 26 1995Release Date:
               C-0788-95Leak Number:

               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               01-11-2001Date of Collection:
               -83.1491720000Longitude:
               42.2392200000Latitude:
               R & M Trucking, Inc.Site Name:
               SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
               (734) 729-2550Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               USACountry:
               Romulus, MI 48174-3520Owner City,St,Zip:
               29850 Ecorse RdOwner Address:
               R & M TruckingOwner Name:
               00001534Facility ID:

LUST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

R & M TRUCKING INC  (Continued) 1000123070
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                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    MERCURY SWITCHESWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    MERCURY THERMOMETERSWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    DEVICES CONTAINING ELEMENTAL MERCURYWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 381-0762Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    ECORSE, MI 48229
                    4574 WEBSTERContact address:
                    MARK  STACKPOOLEContact:
                    MID093819811EPA ID:
                    ECORSE, MI 48229
                    4574 WEBSTERFacility address:
                    R & M TRUCKING INCFacility name:
                    08/18/1980Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced plasticConstr Material:
            Suction: No Valve At TankPiping Type:
            Bare Steel,COATEDPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            Jun 26 1995Remove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            Mar  3 1978Install Date:

R & M TRUCKING INC  (Continued) 1000123070
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    PesticidesWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

R & M TRUCKING INC  (Continued) 1000123070

                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  08/24/2005Date Completed:
                  08/23/2005Date Started:
                  POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY EMERGENCY REMOVALAction:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

vacuming standing water around the facility.
The Crown Group hired a contractor to takeover air monitoring and to begin
A fire broke out at the Crown Plant. EPA responded to provide air monitoring.Site Description:

                  On-Scene Coordinator (OSC)Contact Title:
                  (734) 692-7684Contact Tel:
                  BRIAN KELLYContact Name:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)Non NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0510047Site ID:

CERCLIS:

1937 ft.
0.367 mi.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
582 ft.

1/4-1/2 ECORSE, MI  48229
SSW 100 MILL STREET MIN000510047
10 CERCLISCROWN GROUP FIRE 1008879649

                  NFRAPNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0506276Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

2392 ft.
0.453 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
575 ft.

1/4-1/2 ECORSE, MI  48229
SSE 4690 WEST JEFFERSON STREET MID985576008
11 CERC-NFRAPWEST JEFFERSON STREET ABANDONED DRUM 1003872967
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                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/24/1997Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  NFRAP (No Futher Remedial Action PlannedPriority Level:
                  10/24/1991Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  06/27/1984Date Completed:
                  04/13/1984Date Started:
                  REMOVALAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  04/05/1984Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Not reportedSite Description:
                  ECORSE, MI 48229
                  4690 W. JEFFERSON STREETAlias Address:
                  WEST JEFFERSON ST. ABANDONED DRUMAlias Name:
                  WAYNE, MI
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  WEST JEFFERSON ST. ABANDONED DRUMAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

WEST JEFFERSON STREET ABANDONED DRUM  (Continued) 1003872967

                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    City of EcorseCurrent owner:
                    Not reportedCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    8/23/2004Completed date:
                    8/23/2004Start date:
                    25571ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Not reportedPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Not reportedHCM label:
                    5Region:
                    -82.844167Longitude:
                    42.236389Latitude:
                    58Parcel size:
                    Not reportedParcel #:
                    Mill Street Plant PropertyProperty name:
                    Michigan DEQ (ST03)Project name:
                    Michigan Department of Environmental QualityRecipient name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

2433 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.461 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
579 ft.

1/4-1/2 ECORSE, MI  48229
SW 205 MILL STREET    N/A
D12 US BROWNFIELDSMILL STREET PLANT PROPERTY 1009828877
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                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                    Not reportedSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                    Not reportedPetro products found:
                    Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                    Not reportedOther metals found:
                    Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                    Not reportedOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                    Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                    Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                    Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                    Not reportedControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    Not reportedState and tribal program ID:
                    Not reportedState and tribal program date:
                    Not reportedNFA issue date:
                    Not reportedIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    Not reportedUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    Not reportedVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    Not reportedPast use flag:

MILL STREET PLANT PROPERTY  (Continued) 1009828877
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                    Steel Corp, 1923 - 2003
                    rolling steel mill, MI Steel Works, Great Lakes Steel Corp, UnitedProperty Description:

MILL STREET PLANT PROPERTY  (Continued) 1009828877

          Environmental Response DivisionDivision Assigned:
          owenspReviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          1Petition Disclosure:
          AffirmedPetition Determination:
          City of EcorseSubmitter Name:
          8/9/2004 12:59:00 AMDate Received:
          Southeast MIDistrict:
          2484BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

BEA:

2433 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.461 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
579 ft.

1/4-1/2 ECORSE, MI  48229
SW 205 MILL STREET    N/A
D13 BEAUNITED STEEL CORPORATION S106521795

               Sep 30 1997Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               UnknownSubstance Released:
               Oct  1 1991Release Date:
               C-2019-91Leak Number:

               GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA OffMethod of Collection:
               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               11-10-2005Date of Collection:
               -83.1428150000Longitude:
               42.2476570000Latitude:
               Clark Oil #654Site Name:
               SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
               313-388-9177Owner Phone:
               Jamal YassineOwner Contact:
               USACountry:
               Ecorse, MI 48229-1530Owner City,St,Zip:
               4208 W Jefferson AveOwner Address:
               Ecorse Petroleum IncOwner Name:
               00012365Facility ID:

LUST:

2579 ft.
0.488 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
580 ft.

1/4-1/2 ECORSE, MI  48229
NE 4208 W JEFFERSON AVE    N/A
14 LUSTECORSE PETROLEUM INC S105550936
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clean topsoil, to provide a temporary cover while further investigation went on
EPA covered the areas of visible contamination at the site with six inches of
areas until permanent measures could be completed.  In December 1989, The U.S.
health threat and recommended that residents avoid contact with contaminated
1991.  In these consultations, ATSDR concluded that the site posed significant
consultations on the site in November 1989, July 1990, November 1990 and March
also seen on the basement walls of the house.The ATSDR issued health
observed in the basement sump of the house at Lots 23/24.  Blue stains were
probably source for the blue material found onthe site.  Blue-colored water was
that waste from a coal gasification plant deposited in the site area is the
deep blue.  The primary constituent was ferric ferrocyanide.  It is suspected
The U.S. EPA found that a large area of the soil in the site area was colored a
(ATSDR), and the agencies contacted the U.S. EPA for further investigation.
soil.  WCHD consulted with the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry
Preliminary tests by the WCHD found high concentrations of cyanide in this
to replace the driveway on their property had encountered blue-colored soil.
reported to the Wayne County Health Department (WCHD) that workers excavating
In October 1989, the owner of the residence at 470/480 North Drive (Lots 23/24)Site Description:
                  WYANDOTTE, MI 48146
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPAlias Name:
                  WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
                  470 NORTH DRIVEAlias Address:
                  LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPAlias Name:
                  MI
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  NORTHDRIVE DUMPAlias Name:
                  MI
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPAlias Name:
                  MI
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  NORTH DRIVE SITEAlias Name:

CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s):

                  Remedial Project Manager (RPM)Contact Title:
                  (312) 886-6195Contact Tel:
                  ROSS DEL ROSARIOContact Name:

                  Community Involvement CoordinatorContact Title:
                  (312) 886-0689Contact Tel:
                  STUART HILLContact Name:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                  Deleted from the Final NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0506252Site ID:

CERCLIS:

RCRA-NonGen
US INST CONTROL

US ENG CONTROLS
4105 ft. ROD
0.777 mi. Delisted NPL

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
578 ft.

1/2-1 NPLWYANDOTTE, MI  48192
SSW FINDS470 NORTH DRIVE MID985574227
15 CERCLISLOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMP 1000865875
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Residents of the site area should be surveyed to locate private wells in the
Priorities List-  U.S. EPA placed the site on the NPL in January 1994;4)
basements in the area;3) The site should be considered for U.S. EPA’s National
residentsand visitors may be exposed to the water through seepage into
implemented.  Although the groundwater is not used in the site vicinity,
measures to remedy the contamination of the groundwater have not been
U.S. EPA Emergency Removal Action is a permanent remedial measure.  Permanent
implemented as soon as possible-  The removal of contaminated soil in the 1993
keep contaminated groundwater out;2) Permanent remedial measures should be
basement of the house at the center of the contaminated area were sealed to
site.  Contaminated surface soil wasremoved and the walls and floor of the
carried out an Emergency Removal Action in Late 1993 and early 1994 at the
the site area should be dissociated from the cyanide contamination -  U.S. EPA
Advisory concerning the site have been addressed as follows:  1) Residents of
the site, which stated that the recommendations made in the 1993 Public Health
1996.On November 29, 1995 ATSDR released a final Public Health Assessment for
February 1996. The final FS report was released to the public on April 15,
fund-financed RI/FS began.  The final RI report was released to the public on
the RI/FS for the site.  Both parties refused to undertake the work and a
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company, offering them the opportunity to undertake
1993 the U.S. EPA issued General Notice Letters to BASF Corporation and
investigation / feasibility study (RI/FS) for the LEC site.  On December 22,
found at the LEC site, the Oak Street Site was included in the remedial
the site was restored in May 1995.  Because the apparent similarity to that
action was initiated and contaminated soil was excavated and disposed of and
at the residential lot at 2303 Oak St. in Wyandotte.  A time-critical removal
contamination, similar to the material identifiedat North Drive, was discovered
the NPL on May 31, 1994.In March 1995, an area of apparent cyanide
Priorities List (NPL) based upon the ATSDR health advisory.  It became fnal on
19, 1994, the Lower Ecorse Creek site was proposed for listing on the National
residence and backfilled the area with clean soil by January 1994.On January
contractor had completed the excavation of contaminated soil around the
the surface drainage at the residence were also required.  A U.S. EPA
sealant to the basement walls and floors of the residence, and restoration of
EPA to both foundations.  At Lots 23/24, application of a chemical resistant
deteriorated by the acidic nature of the waste.  Repairs were made by the U.S.
disposed of off-site.  The foundations at both residences were also
soils from around the residences at Lots 23/24 and Lots 91/92 were removed and
delineate the area of contamination.  Based upon sampling results, contaminated
residential lots on North Drive for cyanide and other selected contaminants to
time-critical removal action at the site.  This action included sampling 10
determine the source of these effects.In November 1993, the U.S. EPA began a
Division of Health Studies should evaluate reports of adverse health effects to
Restrictions on digging in the site area should be considered;6) The ATSDR
the area should be surveyed to locate any private wells in the site area;5)
considered for the U.S. EPA’s National Priorities List (NPL);4) Residents in
measures should be implemented as soon as possible;3) The site should be
should be dissociated from the site contamination;2) Permanent remedial
Advisory made the following recommendations:1) Residents of the site area
the site area may be at risk of exposureto cyanide contaminated water.  The
Creek) Site.  This Advisory concluded that anyone using shallow groundwater in
the ATSDR issued a Public Health Advisory for the North Drive (Lower Ecorse
that these waters contained high concentrations of cyanide.On August 13, 1993,
basement was flooded with blue-colored water.  U.S. EPA investigators concluded
In January 1993, the owner of the residence at Lots 23/24 reported that his
soil was eroding away, additional soil was added to the cover in August 1991.
and a permanent solution was developed.  After it was reported that the new

LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMP  (Continued) 1000865875

TC2254562.1s   Page 31



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

was signed by the Regional Administrator. It addressed both surface and
the public on April 15, 1996.On July 17, 1996, a ROD addressing the entire site
released to the public in February 1996. The final FS report was released to
RemedialInvestigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) began. The final RI report was
undertake the work and on March 14, 1994 a fund-financed
opportunity to undertake the RI/FS for the site. Both parties refused to
to BASF Corporation and Michigan Consolidated Gas Company, offering them the
NPL on May 31, 1994. On December 22, 1993 U.S.EPA issued General Notice letters
recommendations of a 1993 ATSDR Public Health Advisory. It became final on the
proposed for listing on the National Priorities List (NPL) based upon the
complete by January 1994. OnJanuary 19, 1994, the Lower Ecorse Creek site was
excavation of contaminated soil around the residence and site restoration were
nature of the waste. Repairs were made by U.S. EPA to both foundations. The
foundations at both residences were also found to be deteriorated by the acidic
Lots 23/24 and Lots 91/92 were removed and disposed of off-site. The
soil sampling results cyanide contaminated soils from around the residence at
U.S. EPA began a time-critical removal action at the site. Based upon U.S. EPA
to be due to the presence of cyanide containing compounds. In November1993, the
property had encountered blue-colored soil. The blue color was later determined
Department (WCHD) that workers excavating to replace the driveway on their
at 470/480 North Drive (Lots 23/24) reported tothe Wayne County Health
about the 1920s through the 1980s. In October 1989, the owner of the residence
with local residents indicate that the homes on North Drive were built from
Ecorse River in Wyandotte were filled and the river rechanneled. Interviews
the 1920s and continuing to the 1980s, the wetlands along the banks of the
history of the site please refer to the 1996 Record of Decision. Beginning in
acre insize and is located on the bank of the Ecorse River. For a complete
addresses is located on the 600 block of North Drive. It is approximately one
are also included as part of the site. The Park Area this ROD Amendment
the abandoned Great Lakes Steel Foundry. Two lots located at 2303 Oak Street
River are the Downriver Communities Combined Sewer Overflow Treatment Plant and
River borders the site to the north and west. Directly north of the Ecorse
and Toledo Railroad tracks are located east of the residential area. The Ecorse
residential blocks centered around the 400 block of North Drive. The Detroit
about 6 miles southwest of the City of Detroit. The site area includes six
the City of Wyandotte, Wayne County, Michigan. The City of Wyandotte is located
the basement walls of the house.The Lower Ecorse Creek (LEC) Site is located in
in the basement sump of the house at Lots 23/24.  Blue stains were also seen on
source for the blue material found on thesite.  Blue-colored water was observed
from a coal gasification palnt deposited in the site area is the probably
The primary constituent was ferric ferrocyanide.  It is suspedted that waste
found that a large area of the soil in the site area was acolored a deep blue.
and the agencies contacted the U.S. EPA for furter investigation.  The U.S. EPA
consulted with the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR),
tests by the WCHD found hish concentrations of cyanide in this soil.  WCHD
driveway on their property had encountered blue-colored soil.   Preliminary
Wayne County Health Department (WCHD) that workers excavating to replace the
the owner of the residence at 470/480 North Drive (Lots 23/24) reported to the
cyanide compounds in the air, soil and groundwater at his home.In October 1989,
identified a connection between these effects and his potential exposure to the
problems experienced by one young resident  of the site area have not
the source of these effects-   ATSDR and U.S. EPA evaluations of the health
of Health Studies should evaluate reports of advers health effects to determine
residents of the site area not to dig in their yards, and 6) The ATSDR Division
Restrictions on digging in the area should be considered-  U.S. EPA has advised
the site.  All households are connected to municipally supplied water;5)
site area- No private wells were identified  in the immediate area surrounding

LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMP  (Continued) 1000865875

TC2254562.1s   Page 32



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PROPOSAL TO NATIONAL PRIORITIES LISTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/16/1992Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ISSUE REQUEST LETTERS (104E)Action:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/13/1992Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ISSUE REQUEST LETTERS (104E)Action:

                  No PRPs IdentifiedPriority Level:
                  01/06/1992Date Completed:
                  09/19/1991Date Started:
                  NON-NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY SEARCHAction:

                  HighPriority Level:
                  10/24/1991Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  10/01/1991Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/05/1991Date Completed:
                  12/04/1989Date Started:
                  REMOVALAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  07/24/1991Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ISSUE REQUEST LETTERS (104E)Action:

                  Search Complete, Viable PRPsPriority Level:
                  06/22/1990Date Completed:
                  05/01/1990Date Started:
                  NON-NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY SEARCHAction:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

addressing OU1 was completed in July 2001.
site is the U.S. EPA. The MDEQ is the support agency. A ROD Amendment
Report. The lead agency for the Remedial Design/Remedial Action (RD/RA) at this
of the RA activities please refer to the September 20, 2000 Remedial Action
of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) on September 20, 2000. For a complete history
inspection was conducted by the U.S. EPA and the State of Michigan Department
excavation areas were then restored to their original condition. The final
contaminated soil were excavated and disposed of in an off-site landfill. The
14 separate residential lots. During the RA approximately 3500 cubic yards of
Forty-nine individual areas were excavated over the course of the RA affecting
April 1998. All construction activities were completed in September 2000.
completed in August 1997. Site mobilization for the fund-financed RA began in
unit 1 (OU1) was completed in July 1996.A fund-lead Remedial Design was
subsurface soil contamination, and site restoration. A ROD addressing operable

LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMP  (Continued) 1000865875
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                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/02/2001Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  Lodged By DOJAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/01/1998Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY CLOSE-OUT REPORT  PREPAREDAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/28/1997Date Completed:
                  12/26/1996Date Started:
                  REMEDIAL DESIGNAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/19/1996Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDERAction:

                  HighPriority Level:
                  07/17/1996Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  07/17/1996Date Completed:
                  03/14/1994Date Started:
                  COMBINED REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:

                  Partially Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  08/09/1994Date Completed:
                  11/15/1993Date Started:
                  REMOVALAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/31/1994Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  FINAL LISTING ON NATIONAL PRIORITIES LISTAction:

                  HighPriority Level:
                  03/31/1994Date Completed:
                  05/22/1992Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/21/1994Date Completed:
                  12/21/1993Date Started:
                  REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONSAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/18/1994Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM PACKAGEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/18/1994Date Completed:
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                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  12/13/2007Date Completed:
                  11/26/2007Date Started:
                  REMOVALAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/2006Date Completed:
                  12/09/2005Date Started:
                  FIVE-YEAR REVIEWAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  07/01/2005Date Completed:
                  05/02/2005Date Started:
                  DELETION FROM NATIONAL PRIORITIES LISTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/28/2005Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  CLOSE OUT REPORTAction:

                  Final RA ReportPriority Level:
                  12/17/2003Date Completed:
                  02/12/2002Date Started:
                  POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY  REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/14/2002Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  Notice of Intent by All PartiesAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  02/12/2002Date Started:
                  OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCEAction:

                  Final RA ReportPriority Level:
                  02/12/2002Date Completed:
                  09/25/1997Date Started:
                  REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/12/2002Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDERAction:

                  Final Remedy Selected at SitePriority Level:
                  07/13/2001Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISION AMENDMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/10/2001Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  CONSENT DECREEAction:
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Substance Details:

          05/31/94Date Finalized:
          7/1/2005Date Deleted:
          01/18/94Date Proposed:
          05EPA Region:
          WAYNESite County:
          NoFederal Site:
          MISite State:
          WYANDOTTESite City:
          48192Site Zip:
          DeletedSite Status:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPSite Name:

Site Details:

          07/01/2005Deleted Date:
          NoFederal:
          05EPA Region:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

Delisted NPL:

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
its Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

and financial information.
including an inventory of sites, planned and actual site activities,
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites,
to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
Liability Information System) is the Superfund database that is used
CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:
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the extent and level of any groundwater contamination. ATSDR also
include conducting a door-to-door well survey and well sampling to determine
potential groundwater remediation. Additional recommendations by ATSDR
considering the costs and time involved in an extensive groundwater study and
activities are better addressed under remedial authorities than removal
other steps to characteri e the site and take necessary action. Such
or, using other statutory or regulatory authorities as appropriate, take
including the Lower Ecorse Creek Dump site on the EPA National Priorities List
measures to remediate the contamination as appropriate; and 3) consider
health concern in residential subsurface soils; 2) implement permanent
the affected residents from cyanide contamination, which is at levels of
August 13, 1993, recommended the following actions: 1) immediately dissociate
vegetative cover. The Final ATSDR Health Advisory which was released on
initial action was completed in the summer of 1990 with the establishmentof a
Blue and related cyanide compounds which had spread throughout the area. The
by the property owner. This action eliminated physical contact with Prussian
fill in areas of the driveway and sidewalk which had been previously excavated
commenced to cover the contaminated areas with six inches of clean topsoil and
Response Branch initiated removal activities. On December 4, 1989, work
presented an immediate and significant public health threat, EPA s Emergency
presence of cyanide-contaminated wastes in an unrestricted residential area
to be taken immediately. Following ATSDR s determination that the
threat. Steps to eliminate anydirect contact with the contaminated soil need
The levels of cyanide found in the soil do present an urgent public health
review and assessment. ATSDR s review on November 22, 1989, concluded that
site investigation and sampling. Sampling results were provided to ATSDR for
tasked its Technical Assistance Team TAT) on October 27, 1989, to conduct a
contacted by the Wayne County Health Department on October 25, 1989. EPA
topsoil by the go-carts has exposed the Prussian Blue. The EPA was
children have used portions of these lots as a go-cart track and wearing ofthe
east of 470 North Drive where Prussian Blue is exposed. Neighborhood
he found the blue soil in his yard. In addition, there are two vacant lots
surface and the owner of the residence at 469 North Drive also reported that
across the street at 471 North Drive, approximately two feet below the
commonly referred to as Prussian Blue . The blue soil was also found
the fill material contained what has been confirmed as ferric ferrocyanide,
area of the creek was filled with material from local industries. Some of
and prior to the house at 470 North Drive being built, the low lying swampy
the lots abutting the Ecorse River. During the period between 1945 and 1955,
neighboring parcels of land. The site occupies a level area with the back of
Michigan. The site consists of the residence at 470 North Drive and three
The Lower Ecorse Creek Dump site is located in Wyandotte, Wayne County,

Summary Details:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          Not reportedCAS #:
          CYANIDES (SOLUBLE SALTS)Substance:
          P030Substance ID:
          Deleted from the Final NPLNPL Status:

          Not reportedScoring:
          Not reportedPathway:
          Not reportedCAS #:
          Not reportedSubstance:
          Not reportedSubstance ID:
          Deleted from the Final NPLNPL Status:
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          Other, (N.O.S.)Engineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          09/30/1996Planned Complet. date:
          07/17/1996Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          ExcavationEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          09/30/1996Planned Complet. date:
          07/17/1996Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          DisposalEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          09/30/1996Planned Complet. date:
          07/17/1996Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          Not reportedActual Date:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

US ENG CONTROLS:

          Full-text of USEPA Record of Decision(s) is available from EDR.
ROD:

          MIState:
          WYANDOTTECity:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPNPL Name:

Narratives Details:

          Not reportedDeleted Date:
          05/31/1994Final Date:
          01/18/1994Proposed Date:
          FinalNPL Status:

Site Status Details:

See 56 FR 5600, February 11, 1991, or subsequent FR notices.
additional information is gathered on the sources and extent of contamination.
time the ATSDR Health Advisorywas issued. The description may change as
description of the site release) is based on information available at the
contact with contaminated soils and released cyanide gas. The
suggestsrestricting digging into contaminated subsurface soil to prevent human
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          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Groundwater use/well drilling regulationInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Deed NoticesInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          CovenantInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

US INST CONTROL:

          MonitoringEngineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          /  /Planned Complet. date:
          07/13/2001Action Completion date:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          001Action ID:
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          Subsurface SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Equitable servitudeInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          Subsurface SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          EasementInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          Subsurface SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Deed NoticesInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          Subsurface SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          CovenantInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
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          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          EasementInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          Surface SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Deed NoticesInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          Surface SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          CovenantInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          Subsurface SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Reversionary interestInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:
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          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          CovenantInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          Surface SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Reversionary interestInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          Surface SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Equitable servitudeInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          Surface SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
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          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          Subsurface SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Deed NoticesInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          Subsurface SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          CovenantInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Groundwater use/well drilling regulationInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Deed NoticesInst. Control:
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          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          Surface SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          CovenantInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          Subsurface SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Reversionary interestInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          Subsurface SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Equitable servitudeInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          Subsurface SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          EasementInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
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          Surface SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Reversionary interestInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          Surface SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Equitable servitudeInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          Surface SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          EasementInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
          LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMPName:
          0506252Site ID:
          MID985574227EPA ID:

          Surface SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          07/13/2001Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Deed NoticesInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          WAYNECounty:
          05EPA Region:
          WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
          Not reportedAddress:
          ROD AmendmentAction Name:
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                    MERCURY SWITCHESWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    MERCURY THERMOMETERSWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    DEVICES CONTAINING ELEMENTAL MERCURYWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1901Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    TAYLOR THOMASOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000) 000-0000Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
                    470 THRU 480 NORTH DRContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    MID985574227EPA ID:
                    WYANDOTTE, MI 48192
                    470 THRU 480 NORTH DRFacility address:
                    NORTH DRIVE SITEFacility name:
                    03/05/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    NORTH DRIVE SITEFacility name:
                    11/21/1993Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    PesticidesWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL: National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2008
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2008
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2008
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2008
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2008
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Transporters, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.
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Date of Government Version: 03/06/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RCRA-NonGen: RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2008
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2008
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2008
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/25/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2008
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DOD: Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/04/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.
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Date of Government Version: 02/08/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2008
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD: Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 01/14/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/30/2008
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI: Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2008
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3336
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES: Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/04/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2008
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2008
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC2254562.1s     Page GR-8

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2008
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (312) 353-2000
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2007
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2008
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS: Contaminated Sites
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/13/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-9541
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL SHWS: Delisted List of Contaminated Sites
Sites that have been delisted or deleted from the List of Contaminated Sites. The available documentation for
the site does not support it’s listing or the site no longer meets criteria specified in rules.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/13/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-9541
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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SWF/LF: Solid Waste Facilities Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/13/2008
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-4035
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HIST LF: Inactive Solid Waste Facilities
The database contains historical information and is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/1997
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2003
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-4034
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/13/2008
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-9837
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST: Underground Storage Tank Facility List
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2008
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-4035
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

AST: Aboveground Tanks
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2008
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-8168
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LIENS: Lien List
An Environmental Lien is a charge, security, or encumbrance upon title to a property to secure the payment of
a cost, damage, debt, obligation, or duty arising out of response actions, cleanup, or other remediation of hazardous
substances or petroleum products upon a property, including (but not limited to) liens imposed pursuant to CERCLA
42 USC * 9607(1) and similar state or local laws. In other words: a lien placed upon a property’s title due
to an environmental condition

Date of Government Version: 05/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/13/2008
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-9837
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/11/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PEAS: Pollution Emergency Alerting System
Environmental pollution emergencies reported to the Department of Environmental Quality such as tanker accidents,
pipeline breaks, and release of reportable quantities of hazardous substances.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/13/2008
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-8427
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AUL: Engineering and Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2008
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-4828
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaning Establishments
A listing of drycleaning facilities in Michigan.

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/13/2008
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-4586
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/11/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields and USTfield Site Database
All state funded Part 201 and 213 sites, as well as LUST sites that have been redeveloped by private entities
using the BEA process. Be aware that this is not a list of all of the potential brownfield sites in Michigan.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/13/2008
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-4805
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS 2: Brownfields Building and Land Site Locations
A listing of brownfield building and land site locations. The listing is a collaborative effort of Michigan Economic
Development Corporation, Michigan Economic Developers Association, Detrot Edison, Detroit Area Commercial Board
of Realtors

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2007
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Economic Development Corporation
Telephone:  888-522-0103
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL: Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/13/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Community Health
Telephone:  517-373-3740
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES: List of Active NPDES Permits
General information regarding NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permits and NPDES Storm
Water permits.
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Date of Government Version: 04/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2008
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-241-1300
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS: Permit and Emissions Inventory Data
Permit and emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-7074
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BEA: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT DATABASE
A Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) allows people to purchase or begin operating at a facility without
being held liable for existing contamination. BEAs are used to gather enough information about the property being
transferred so that existing contamination can be distinguished from any new releases that might occur after the
new owner or operator takes over the property.

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2008
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Telephone:  517-373-9541
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/04/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/25/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada
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Date of Government Version: 02/25/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/04/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2008
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2008
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/05/2007
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2008
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/21/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/21/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/04/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2007
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/31/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2008
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/25/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/21/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2008
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST: Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/09/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2008
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2007
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/07/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose.  Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
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Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Day Care Centers, Group & Family Homes
Source: Bureau of REgulatory Services
Telephone: 517-373-8300

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 517-241-2254

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2008 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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